

## **Public Service Commission**

THAD LeVAR Chair

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

RON ALLEN
Commissioner

## State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

August 15, 2022

Ms. Jana Saba Rocky Mountain Power 1407 W North Temple, Suite 330 Salt Lake City, UT 84116 Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

Re:

Rocky Mountain Power's Filing in Compliance with the PSC's Order Issued on June 30, 2022 in Docket No. 21-035-53, Application of US Magnesium, LLC for Determination of Long-Term Rates, Terms, and Conditions of Interruptible/DSM Electric Service between it and Rocky Mountain Power, Docket No. 22-035-T11

Dear Ms. Saba:

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed the July 18, 2022 Tariff Compliance Filing ("Filing") submitted by Rocky Mountain Power (RMP), in accordance with the PSC's June 30, 2022 Order in Docket No. 21-035-53 ("Order"). The ESA approved in the Order specifies that US Magnesium will be subject to billing under Schedule 198. The Filing explains it contains revisions to Schedule No. 198, including the rate of 0.27% for Contract 2, consistent with the rate under General Service High Voltage, Schedule No. 9. RMP states the proposed tariff sheet does not constitute a violation of state law or PSC rule. RMP seeks an effective date of July 1, 2022.

The PSC also reviewed the July 28, 2022 comments and recommendation filed by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU). DPU indicates it compared the Second Revision to Sheet No. 198.2 to the Agreements and Stipulation, and explains the revisions comply with the PSC's Order. DPU also reviewed RMP's advice letter in light of Utah Admin. Code R746- 405-2(D)(3)(g) and explains that it appears to comply with relevant statutes and rules. DPU recommends approval of the Filing, effective July 1, 2022.

Based on the PSC's review of the Filing and DPU's comments and recommendation, RMP's proposed Tariff revisions are approved as filed, effective July 1, 2022.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#325130

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Order approved the Electric Services Agreement ("ESA"), Operating Reserves Interruption Agreement, and Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (the "Agreements and Stipulation"). In approving the ESA, the PSC thus confirmed that US Magnesium will be subject to Electric Service Schedule 198 – Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Program (EVIP) Cost Adjustment ("Schedule 198"), as set forth in Section 3.12 of the approved ESA.